At closing, the Group has signed a variable to fixed interest rate swap contract based on a notional value of 50 million
euros, but maturing in April 2024 (Note 15). In April 2022, a derivative contract to cover in the case that the 3-month Eu-
ribor does not exceed 0% (cap), for an initial notional value of 80 million euros, was cancelled. This contract had maturity
in 2025 (See Note 15).

CURRENCY RISK – HOTELS DIVISION

As the Group has a large volume of investments in hotels located abroad, its consolidated results could be affected by
fluctuations in exchange rates. Indebtedness is denominated in a currency which is similar to that generated by the cash
flows of the hotel operations, in such way that it is considered a hedge.

The income statements of the hotels located in countries where the local currency is not the euro are affected by the US
dollar and euro exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis of the income statement for 2022 and 2021 is based on the profit/
loss before taxes in the local currency of the most relevant countries by turnover, calculating the net effect of variations of
5% and 10% (both above and below) of the euro with regard to each currency.

The sensitivity analysis for 2022 is as follows:

VARIATION % USA and Latin America Others

+10% 19,025,472 1,458,756

+5% 9,012,066 690,990

-5% (8,153,774) (625,181)

-10% (15,566,295) (1,193,528)

EXCHANGE RISK AND FUEL TRAVEL DIVISION

In the travel division hedges are contracted for the purchase and sale of currencies. The airlines also contract financial fuel
hedging instruments. The contracting of said hedges is performed based on the estimated future transactions. The Group
ensures the efficiency of the aforementioned financial instruments establishing coverage for a significant part of future
transactions. Notes 15, 24 and 25 include detailed information on this matter.

LIQUIDITY RISK

The Group manages its exposure to liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of sufficient cash to meet its payment obliga-